

DOCKETED

Docket Number:	12-AFC-03
Project Title:	Redondo Beach Energy Project
TN #:	206200
Document Title:	CPUC Response to Intervenor City of Redondo Beach Motion for Issuance of Subpoena Duces Tecum to So. CA Edison & CPUC
Description:	N/A
Filer:	System
Organization:	CPUC
Submitter Role:	Public Agency
Submission Date:	9/24/2015 3:51:02 PM
Docketed Date:	9/24/2015

Comment Received From: Kerriann Sheppard

Submitted On: 9/24/2015

Docket Number: 12-AFC-03

Response of CPUC to Intervenor City of Redondo Beach Motion for Issuance of Subpoena Duces Tecum to So. CA Edison & CPUC

Additional submitted attachment is included below.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

REDONDO BEACH ENERGY PROJECT,
APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION

Docket No. 12-AFC-03
CPUC'S RESPONSE TO CITY OF
REDONDO'S MOTION FOR SUBPOENA

**RESPONSE OF THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
TO INTERVENOR CITY OF REDONDO BEACH'S MOTION
FOR ISSUANCE OF SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM TO SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
EDISON AND THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION**

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
AROCLES AGUILAR (BAR NO. 94753)
LAURA GASSER (BAR NO. 189726)
FRED HARRIS (BAR NO. 98525)
KERRIANN SHEPPARD (BAR NO. 264709), sk6@cpuc.ca.gov
505 Van Ness Ave,
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415)703-3942
Facsimile: (415)703-2262

September 24, 2015

Attorneys for the California Public Utilities Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. CPUC’S COMMENTS ON THE CITY’S MOTION 4

 A. The City is Required by Pub. Util. Code § 583 to Submit a Formal Motion to the Assigned ALJ and Commissioner in Proceeding A.14-11-012 5

 1. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of Pub. Util. Code § 583 Requires that the City File a Formal Motion in the Proceeding 6

 2. CPUC Decision (“D.”) 06-06-066 Does Not Support Disclosure of Names and Locations of the 195 Proposals that were Rejected by SCE..... 7

 B. The CEC does not have authority to grant the City’s Motion and the issuance of a subpoena would not change the PUC’s confidential treatment of SCE’s exhibit. 8

 C. The City’s Motion Is an Inappropriate Attempt to Interfere with the CPUC’s Authority and Deliberative Process..... 10

IV. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re California Public Utilities Commission (1989) 892 F.2d 778 1

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Section 8, Article XII 9, 11

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Public Utilities Code

Section 583..... passim

Section 454.5(g) 2, 7, 8, 10

California Government Code

Section 6254(k) 5

Section 6254.7 5

Section 6254.13 5

California Code of Regulations

Section 1203(b) 8

CPUC Decisions

D.06-06-066 passim

D.07-05-032 8

D.13-02-015 2

D.14-03-004 2
